


CONTENTS

Proton Decay
K. EnqQvisT and D. V. NANOPOULOS

Microscopic Nuclear Structure with Sub-Nucleonic Degrees of Freedom
PETER U. SAUER

Monte-Carlo Solution to the Many-Body Schrédinger Equation
JoHN G. ZABOLITZKY

Fusion Dynamics in Heavy Ion Collisions
CH. NGO

Positron Creation in Heavy-Ion Collisions
F. BoscH and B. MULLER

Author Index

Contents of Previous Volumes

35

103

139

195

243

251






PROTON DECAY

K. ENQVIST and D. V. NANOPOULOS
CERN, CH-1211, Geneva 23, Switzerland
Abstract—In this review, the present status of proton decay is discussed in some detail. The
theoretical reasons for expecting proton decay are analyzed and differe~t orand unified models with

and without supersymmetry are confronted with experiment. While the
seems to have severe problems, supersymmetric grand unified model:

CONTENTS

b

. INTRODUCTION
2. GRAND UNIFIED THEORIES
2.1. The standard model
2.2. Grand unification
2.3. Supersymmetric GUTs
3. BARYON NUMBER VIOLATION
3.1. Baryon number violation in GUTs
3.2. Monopole catalyzed nucleon decay
3.3. Baryon number violation in the early universe
3.4. Baryon number violation without GUTs
4. PROTON DECAY AND GRAND UNIFIED THEORIES
4.1. Proton decay in ordinary GUTs
4.2. Proton decay in SUSY GUTs
5. PROTON DECAY EXPERIMENTS
6. CONCLUSIONS
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
REFERENCES






PETER U. SAUER

Theoretical Physics, University Hannover, 3000 Hannover, FRG

CONTENTS

1. IDEA OF REVIEW
2. MICROSCOPIC NUCLEAR STRUCTURE WITH NUCLEONS ONLY
2.1. Accuracy of microscopic nuclear structure calculations
2.2. Quantitative failures
2.2.1. Binding energy und nuclear size
2.2.2. em. and weak properties
2.2.3. Scattering states
3. MICROSCOPIC NUCLEAR STRUCTURE WITH NUCLEONS, ISOBARS AND MESONS
3.1. The goal: unification of nuclear phenomena at low and intermediate energies by the A-isobar and
the pion
3.2. Two-nucleon system below and above pion threshold
3.2.1. Choice of parumeters in the force model
3.2.2. Elastic nucleon—nucleon scattering
3.2.3. Elustic pion—deuteron scattering
3.2.4. Pion production in two-nucleon scattering
3.2.5. Other parametrizations of and approximations to the force model
3.3 Application in nuclear structure
3.3.1. Calculations with the Hamiltonian [eqn. (3.3)] and approximations
3.3.2. Binding energy and nuclear size
3.3.3. e.m. and weak properties
3.3.4. The EMC effect
3.4. Question of convergence
4. MICROSCOPIC NUCLEAR STRUCTURE WITH NUCLEONS, ISOBARS. MESONS AND DIBARYONS
4.1. Evidence for dibaryons
4.2. Two-nucleon interaction with dibaryons as additional degrees of freedom
4.3. Applications in nuclear structure
5. CONCLUSION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
REFERENCES






CONTENTS

. INTRODUCTION

. VARIATIONAL MONTE-CARLO

. GREEN’S FUNCTION MONTE-CARLO FOR MANY-BOSON SYSTEMS

. GREEN’s FUNCTION MONTE-CARLO FOR FERMIONS

OTHER APPROACHES

. SUMMARY AND QUTLOOK

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

APPENDIX 1. THE ALGORITHM OF METROPOLIS, ROSENBLUTH, ROSENBLUTH, TELLER AND TELLER
APPENDIX 2. SAMPLING OF THE UNPERTURBED GREEN'S FUNCTION Gy

REFERENCES

AN B WN =






FUSION DYNAMICS IN HEAVY ION
COLLISIONS

CH. NGO

Service de Physique Nucléaire, Métrologie Fondamentale, CEN Saclay, 91191 Gif-sur-Yvette Ced

CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION
1. BRIEF SURVEY OF THE EXPERIMENTAL SITUATION
1.1. Definition of fusion
1.2. The different fusion regimes
1.3. The critical angular momentum
1.4. Disappearance of fusion for very heavy systems
2. FIRST STATIC APPROACHES TO THE FUSION PROCESS
2.1. One-dimensional interaction potentials
2.2. The energy density potential
2.3. Fusion just above the Coulomb barrier
24. Fusion in the second regime
2.5. Disappearance of fusion for very heavy systems
2.6. The high energy domain
3. FIrsT DYNAMICAL APPROACHES TO FusioN
3.1. Classical models
3.2. Time-dependent Hartree—Fock calculations
4. NEw EXPERIMENTAL INFORMATION
4.1. Sub-barrier fusion
4.2. Is fusion identical to compound nucleus formation?
4.3. Disappearance of fusion in heavy systems
4.4. Incomplete fusion
5. DYNAMICS OF THE FUSION PROCESS
5.1. Sub-barrier fusion
5.2. The extrapush
5.3. The dynamical energy surplus
5.4. Fast fission
CONCLUSION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
REFERENCES

INTRODUCTION

139
140
140
143
145
146
147
148
148
151
154
157
158
160
160
163
165
165
165
167
168
170
171
173
177
182
190
191
191

As soon as heavy ion beams became available, physicists uicu w perioti uic ws1vs v WU
nuclei. At first only light ions, with a kinetic energy not too far above the Coulomb barrier
separating the projectile from the target, were accelerated. In this case the fusion of two heavy
ions leads to the formation of a compound nucleus. It means that all the nucleons have
participated in the reaction and have formed a nucleus which has completely forgotten its
formation mode except for some macroscopic quantities such as excitation energy, angular
momentum, etc. which have to fulfill conservation laws. As suggested by Bohr," several
experiments were performed to show that the properties of a compound nucleus do not

139






POSITRON CREATION IN
HEAVY-ION COLLISIONS

F. BOSCH
Gesellschaft fiir Schwerionenforschung mbH, Postfach 110541, D-6100 Darmstadt, FRG

and
B. MULLER

Institut fur theoretische Physik der Johann-Wolfgang-Goethe-Universitit, Postfach 111 932, D-6000 Frankfurt/Main,

FRG

CONTENTS

1. INTRODUCTION AND MOTIVATION
1.1. New concepts of the vacuum
1.2. The charged vacuum in quantum electrodynamics
2. POSITRON PRODUCTION IN HEAVY-ION COLLISIONS
2.1. The adiabatic picture
2.2. Spontaneous positron emission
3. SURVEY OF POSITRON SPECTROSCOPY IN HEAVY-ION COLLISIONS
3.1. Positron detection systems
3.1.1. The EPOS transport system
3.1.2. The TORI transport system
3.1.3. The Orange B-spectrometer
3.2. Gross features of the positron spectra
3.2.1. Experimental quantities in positron spectroscopy
3.2.2. Positrons of nuclear origin
3.2.3. Gross properties of atomic positron spectra
3.2.4. Positron spectra at bombarding energies above the Coulomb barrier
4. NARROW POSITRON LINES
4.1. The observation’of narrow structures in supercritical collision systems
4.2. Discussion of a possible nuclear origin of the positron lines
5. POSITRON PRODUCTION IN INELASTIC NUCLEAR COLLISIONS
5.1. Collisions with nuclear time-delay
5.2. Positron line spectra: Semiclassical theory
5.3. Quantal treatment of the influence of nuclear reactions
6. SyNOPsis OF EXPERIMENTAL RESULTS
6.1. Dependence of line production on bombarding energy
6.2. Intrinsic line-widths
6.3. Line cross-sections
6.4. Dependence of line cross-section on heavy-ion scattering angle
6.5. Z,-dependence of the line energies
7. OUTLOOK AND CONCLUSIONS
7.1. Experiments in preparation
7.2. Conclusions
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
REFERENCES

PPNP-G* 195

195
196
196
199
199
202
204
204

205
206
207
207

210
212
213
213
215
220
220
222
225
228
229
230
233
234
235
237
237
239
239
239



	page1
	page2
	page3
	page4
	page5
	page6
	page7
	page8
	page9
	page10
	page11
	page12

