Proton Decay	
K. Enquist and D. V. Nanopoulos	1
Microscopic Nuclear Structure with Sub-Nucleonic Degrees of Freedom Peter U. Sauer	35
Monte-Carlo Solution to the Many-Body Schrödinger Equation JOHN G. ZABOLITZKY	103
Fusion Dynamics in Heavy Ion Collisions CH. NGO	139
Positron Creation in Heavy-Ion Collisions F. Bosch and B. Müller	195
Author Index	243
Contents of Previous Volumes	251



## **PROTON DECAY**

## K. ENQVIST and D. V. NANOPOULOS

CERN, CH-1211, Geneva 23, Switzerland

Abstract—In this review, the present status of proton decay is discussed in some detail. The theoretical reasons for expecting proton decay are analyzed and different grand unified models with and without supersymmetry are confronted with experiment. While the seems to have severe problems, supersymmetric grand unified models

	1
1. Introduction	3
2. Grand Unified Theories	3
2.1. The standard model	4
2.2. Grand unification	8
2.3. Supersymmetric GUTs	12
3. BARYON NUMBER VIOLATION	12
3.1. Baryon number violation in GUTs	14
3.2. Monopole catalyzed nucleon decay	15
3.3. Baryon number violation in the early universe	18
3.4. Baryon number violation without GUTs	19
4. PROTON DECAY AND GRAND UNIFIED THEORIES	19
4.1. Proton decay in ordinary GUTs	23
4.2. Proton decay in SUSY GUTs	28
5. Proton Decay Experiments	30
6. Conclusions	30
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	30
REFERENCES	

## PETER U. SAUER

Theoretical Physics, University Hannover, 3000 Hannover, FRG

1.	IDEA OF REVIEW	35
2.	MICROSCOPIC NUCLEAR STRUCTURE WITH NUCLEONS ONLY	37
	2.1. Accuracy of microscopic nuclear structure calculations	37
	2.2. Quantitative failures	40
	2.2.1. Binding energy and nuclear size	40
	2.2.2. e.m. and weak properties	43
	2.2.3. Scattering states	46
3.	MICROSCOPIC NUCLEAR STRUCTURE WITH NUCLEONS, ISOBARS AND MESONS	48
	3.1. The goal: unification of nuclear phenomena at low and intermediate energies by the $\Delta$ -isobar and	
	the pion	48
	3.2. Two-nucleon system below and above pion threshold	57
	3.2.1. Choice of parameters in the force model	57
	3.2.2. Elastic nucleon–nucleon scattering	59
	3.2.3. Elastic pion-deuteron scattering	62
	3.2.4. Pion production in two-nucleon scattering	63
	3.2.5. Other parametrizations of and approximations to the force model	64
	3.3 Application in nuclear structure	70
	3.3.1. Calculations with the Hamiltonian [eqn. (3.3)] and approximations	70
	3.3.2. Binding energy and nuclear size	73
	3.3.3. e.m. and weak properties	78
	3.3.4. The EMC effect	85
	3.4. Question of convergence	88
4.	MICROSCOPIC NUCLEAR STRUCTURE WITH NUCLEONS, ISOBARS, MESONS AND DIBARYONS	91
	4.1. Evidence for dibaryons	91
	4.2. Two-nucleon interaction with dibaryons as additional degrees of freedom	92
	4.3. Applications in nuclear structure	95
5.	Conclusion	98
	CKNOWLEDGEMENTS	99
DE	EEDENICES	00

1. Introduction	103
2. Variational Monte-Carlo	10:
3. Green's Function Monte-Carlo for Many-Boson Systems	109
4. Green's Function Monte-Carlo for Fermions	117
5. Other Approaches	12
6. Summary and Outlook	132
Acknowledgements	134
APPENDIX 1. THE ALGORITHM OF METROPOLIS, ROSENBLUTH, ROSENBLUTH, TELLER AND TELLER	134
Appendix 2. Sampling of the Unperturbed Green's Function $G_U$	134
REEDENCES	13'



## FUSION DYNAMICS IN HEAVY ION COLLISIONS

#### CH. NGÔ

Service de Physique Nucléaire, Métrologie Fondamentale, CEN Saclay, 91191 Gif-sur-Yvette Ced

#### **CONTENTS**

Introduction	139
1. Brief Survey of the Experimental Situation	140
1.1. Definition of fusion	140
1.2. The different fusion regimes	143
1.3. The critical angular momentum	145
1.4. Disappearance of fusion for very heavy systems	146
2. FIRST STATIC APPROACHES TO THE FUSION PROCESS	147
2.1. One-dimensional interaction potentials	148
2.2. The energy density potential	148
2.3. Fusion just above the Coulomb barrier	151
2.4. Fusion in the second regime	154
2.5. Disappearance of fusion for very heavy systems	157
2.6. The high energy domain	158
3. FIRST DYNAMICAL APPROACHES TO FUSION	160
3.1. Classical models	160
3.2. Time-dependent Hartree-Fock calculations	163
4. New Experimental Information	165
4.1. Sub-barrier fusion	165
4.2. Is fusion identical to compound nucleus formation?	165
4.3. Disappearance of fusion in heavy systems	167
4.4. Incomplete fusion	168
5. DYNAMICS OF THE FUSION PROCESS	170
5.1. Sub-barrier fusion	171
5.2. The extrapush	173
5.3. The dynamical energy surplus	177
5.4. Fast fission	182
Conclusion	190
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	191
REFERENCES	191

#### INTRODUCTION

As soon as heavy ion beams became available, physicists then to perform the fusion of two nuclei. At first only light ions, with a kinetic energy not too far above the Coulomb barrier separating the projectile from the target, were accelerated. In this case the fusion of two heavy ions leads to the formation of a compound nucleus. It means that all the nucleons have participated in the reaction and have formed a nucleus which has completely forgotten its formation mode except for some macroscopic quantities such as excitation energy, angular momentum, etc. which have to fulfill conservation laws. As suggested by Bohr, (1) several experiments were performed to show that the properties of a compound nucleus do not

# POSITRON CREATION IN HEAVY-ION COLLISIONS

#### F. BOSCH

Gesellschaft für Schwerionenforschung mbH, Postfach 11 05 41, D-6100 Darmstadt, FRG

#### and

## B. MÜLLER

Institut für theoretische Physik der Johann-Wolfgang-Goethe-Universität, Postfach 111 932, D-6000 Frankfurt/Main, FRG

#### **CONTENTS**

1.	Introduction and Motivation	195	
	1.1. New concepts of the vacuum	196	
	1.2. The charged vacuum in quantum electrodynamics	196	
2.	POSITRON PRODUCTION IN HEAVY-ION COLLISIONS	199	
	2.1. The adiabatic picture	199	
	2.2. Spontaneous positron emission	202	
3.	SURVEY OF POSITRON SPECTROSCOPY IN HEAVY-ION COLLISIONS	204	
	3.1. Positron detection systems	204	
	3.1.1. The EPOS transport system	204	
	3.1.2. The TORI transport system	205	
	3.1.3. The Orange β-spectrometer	206	
	3.2. Gross features of the positron spectra	207	
	3.2.1. Experimental quantities in positron spectroscopy	207	
	3.2.2. Positrons of nuclear origin	209	
	3.2.3. Gross properties of atomic positron spectra	210	
	3.2.4. Positron spectra at bombarding energies above the Coulomb barrier	212	
4.	NARROW POSITRON LINES	213	
	4.1. The observation of narrow structures in supercritical collision systems	213	
	4.2. Discussion of a possible nuclear origin of the positron lines	215	
5.	POSITRON PRODUCTION IN INELASTIC NUCLEAR COLLISIONS	220	
	5.1. Collisions with nuclear time-delay	220	
	5.2. Positron line spectra: Semiclassical theory	222	
	5.3. Quantal treatment of the influence of nuclear reactions	225	
6.	Synopsis of Experimental Results	228	
	6.1. Dependence of line production on bombarding energy	229	
	6.2. Intrinsic line-widths	230	
	6.3. Line cross-sections	233	
	6.4. Dependence of line cross-section on heavy-ion scattering angle	234	
	6.5. $Z_u$ -dependence of the line energies	235	
7.	OUTLOOK AND CONCLUSIONS	237	
	7.1. Experiments in preparation	237	
	7.2. Conclusions	239 239	
Ac	Acknowledgements		
REFERENCES			

195